
COB - BOSAIR FORM 
09/04/2025 12:22 PM (MST) .PIMA COUNTY 

Welcome to the Board of SuRervisors Agenda Item ReRort (BOSAIR). Form. 
This form is used to submit agenda items for Board of Supervisors consideration, including contracts , awards, grants, 
amendments, and other official actions. 

*All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter O if not applicable.* 

Record Number: PO DCS PO2400003903 

Award Type: 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 

Signature Only: 

Procurement Director Award / 
Delegated Award: 

Supplier / Customer / Grantor / 
Subrecipient: 

Project 1itle / Description: 

Purpose: 

Procurement Method: 

Procurement Method Additional 
Info: 

Program Goals/Predicted 
Outcomes: 

Public Benefit and Impact: 

Budget Pillar 

Support of Prosperity Initiative: 

Provide information that explains 
how this activity supports the 
selected Prosperity Initiative 

··10-. co·o, 0 \ -- 5--&~c i ) 
✓ -UY -~ \JJ 

Contract 

09/16/2025 

• N/A 

NaphCare, Inc. 

Correctional Health Services 

Contract Amendment No.02 between Pima County and NaphCare, Inc. will renew 
the existing contract for an additional two (2) years and increase the contract funding 
by $53,763,925.33. This amendment is made pursuant to A.RS.§ 36-511 to 
continue providing health care services for individuals booked at the Pima County 
Adult Detention Center (PCADC) and the Pima County Juvenile Detention Center 
(PCJDC). 

Medical and Health Related Professional Services: Board of Supervisors Policy 
D29.7. 

Board of Supervisors Policy D29. 7 - 1.4 (A) 

Provision of comprehensive physical and mental health services to the populations 
of PCADC and PCJDC ensures compliance with the National Commission on 
Correctional Health Care (NCCHC) standards and allows Pima County to remain in 
compliance with A.RS. 36-511. 

Pima County has a legal responsibility to provide healthcare services to individuals 
held in detention. 

• N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Submission ID: aad349e5-07d9-49e3-8e81-00ab51 c1 be93 Receipt ID : AD9KR7Q 1 Page 1/3 

~s -_.,\£1 



Metrics Available to Measure 
Performance: 

The contract includes multiple Performance Indicators and Business Requirements 
that the County monitors and audits on a monthly basis. 

Retroactive: 

Amendment I Revised Award Information 

*All fields are required. Enter N/A if not applicable. For number fields, enter O if not applicable.* 

Record Number: PO DCS PO2400003903 

Document Type: 

Department Code: 

Contract Number: 

Amendment Number: 

Commencement Date: 

Termination Date: 

Is the Tennination Date new? 

Classification: 

Adjust Level: 

Prior Contract Number (If 
Applicable): 

Amount This Amendment: 

$53,763,925.33 

Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? 

If Yes Provide Total General Funds: 

$53,763,925.33 

Percent General Funds 

PO 

DCS 

PO2400003903 

02 

10/01/2025 

09/30/2027 

Expense 

Increase 

CT-BH-23*050 

General Funds 

100 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

Department: Detainee and Crisis Systems 

Name: 

Submission ID: aad349e5-07d9-49e3-8e81 -00ab51c1be93 Receipt ID: AD9KR7Q1 Page 2/3 



Paige Knott 

Telephone: 520-724-7515 

Submission ID: aad349e5-07d9-49e3-8e81 -00ab51 c1 be93 Receipt ID AD9KR7Q 1 

Date: q · ll· ;;c-;;2,5 

Date: 'J~~ 

Date 4 l 5 I ZOZ,'5 

Page 3/3 



Pima County Department of Detainee and Crisis Systems 

Project: Correctional Health Services 

Contractor: NaphCare, Inc. 

Contract No.; PO2400003903 
I 

Contract Amendment No.: 02 

Orig. Contract Term: 10/01/2022-09/30/2025 
Termination Date Prior Amendment: 09/30/2025 
Termination Date This Amendment: 09/30/2027 

Orig. Amount: $62,870,323.15 
Prior Amendments Amount: $2,016,148.31 
This Amendment Amount: $53,763,925.33 
Revised Total Amount: $118,650,396.79 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

The parties agree to amend the above-referenced contract as follows: 

I. Background and Purpose. 

1.1. Background. On October 1, 2022, County and Contractor entered into the above 
referenced agreement to provide Correctional Health Services. 

1.2. Purpose. County requires the continuation of health care services for individuals booked 
at the Pima County Adult Detention Center (PCADC) and Pima County Juvenile Detention 
Center (PCJDC) pursuant to A.RS.§ 36-511. 

2. Term. The County is exercising the first extension option to renew the contract for two 
additional years commencing on October 1, 2025 and terminating on September 30, 2027. If 
the commencement date is before the Effective Date of this amendment, the parties will, for 
all purposes, deem the amendment to have been in effect as of the commencement date. 

3. Maximum Payment Amount. The maximum amount the County will spend under this 
Contract, as set forth in Section 8., is increased by $53,763,925.33. County's total payments 
to Contractor under this contract, including any sales taxes, will not exceed $118,650,396.79. 

4. Scope of Services. The parties have revised Exhibit A: Scope of Services - Part I Pima 
County Adult Detention Complex as follows: 

4. 1 Replace Attachment A 1-3: Staffing Commitment - PCADC with a new Attachment A 1-3 
Staffing Commitment (6 pages) effective 10/01/2025. 

5. Compensation and Payment. The parties have revised Exhibit B: Pricing and 
Compensation, Part 1: Terms and Conditions Applicable to Pricing and Compensation as 
follows: 

Co11tract No.: PO2400003903 AM#02 



5.1 Replace Attachment 81-1 Pricing: Pima County Adult Detention Complex (PCADC) with 
a new 81-1 Pricing: Pima County Adult Detention Complex (PCADC) (1 page) effective 
10/01/2025. 

5.2 Replace Attachment 81-2 Business Requirements - PCADC with 
a new 81-2 Business Requirements - PCADC (1 page) effective 10/01/2025. 

5.3 Replace Attachment 81-3 Invoice for Health Services - PCADC with 
a new 81-3 Invoice for Health Services - PCADC (1 page) effective 10/01/2025. 

5.4 Replace Attachment 81-4 Summary Schedule of Staffing Costs - PCADC with a new 
Attachment 81-4 Summary Schedule of Staffing Costs - PCADC (1 page) effective 
10/01/2025. 

5.5 Replace Attachment 82-1 Pricing: Pima County Juvenile Detention Complex (PCJDC) 
with a new B2-1 Pricing: Pima County Juvenile Detention Complex (PCJDC) (1 page) 
effective 10/01/2025. 

5.6 Replace Attachment 83-1 Pricing: Psychological Services for the Pima County Sheriff's 
Department with a new 83-1 Pricing: Pricing: Psychological Services for the Pima 
County Sheriffs (1 page) effective 10/01/2025. 

6. Compensation and Payment. The parties have revised Exhibit B: Pricing and 
Compensation, Part 2: Compensation as follows: 

6.1 Pharmacy Costs 
County has identified certain medications as "outlier medications." Contractor 
acknowledges that the community standard of care regarding outlier 
medications is that these medications are prescribed only upon the 
recommendation of a specialist in infectious disease, or a specialist in diseases 
of the blood, in the case of the blood disorder medications. 

6.1.1 Outlier medications used by Contractor for treatment of detainees or 
youth will be the responsibility of Contractor up to $25,000 per episode 
of detention or incarceration and any amount in excess of $25,000 per 
episode will be the responsibility of the County, billed and paid in 
addition to the Basic Services Fee due for the month in which the outlier 
medication invoice is provided to County. For purposes of outlier 
medications, an episode of care begins upon detention and ends upon 
release from the PCADC or PCJDC. Any subsequent detentions will be 
considered a new episode of care. In the event Contractor does not 
utilize any outlier medication in a particular month, it is not required to 
submit documentation to County and County will not withhold the Basic 
Services Fee based on Contractor's failure to submit outlier medication 
documentation. 

6.1.2 Each outlier medication is subject to the $25,000 cap per episode of 
detention or incarceration, and the $25,000 cap does not apply to an 
aggregate of all medications prescribed to a detainee during an 
episode, except that medications that are designed to be administered 
as a "cocktail" to treat a single health condition shall be considered a 

Contract No.: PO2400003903 AM#02 2 



single outlier medication if the "cocktail" cost exceeds the $25,000 cap. 

6.1.3 County requires that Contractor bill County for such outlier medications 
at Contractor's cost, which is defined as Contractor's actual acquisition 
cost for medications, determined by the acquisition price listed on the 
submitted invoice received from Contractor's pharmaceutical affiliate, 
plus any invoiced delivery or dispensing fees, and/or rebates. 

6.1.4 Contractor's outlier medication invoice provided to the County for outlier 
medications that exceed $25,000 per episode at the PCADC or PCJDC 
will detail the detainee or youth identification number, the specific 
medication and dosage, approval from the appropriate specialist, the 
dates such medications were received, and provide proof, such as 
Contractor paid invoices totaling or exceeding $25,000, to permit the 
County to audit the medication invoices. 

6.1.5 HIV and Hepatitis C medications will be passed through to Pima County. 
NaphCare will continue to be responsible for supplying and administering 
HIV and Hepatitis C medications. The quantity and cost of these medications 
will be verified through the monthly Pharmacy Utilization Report. 
Pima County will reimburse NaphCare on a monthly basis for these costs. 

This reimbursement model will remain in place until the 3408 Drug Pricing 
Program is implemented through an amendment to this contract. 

7. Early Termination for Transition to County-Operated Services 

7.1 In the event Pima County elects, at its sole discretion, to assume direct responsibility 
for the provision of correctional health services, in whole or in part, currently provided 
under this Agreement, the County reserves the right to terminate this Agreement, or 
portions of the agreement as assumed by County prior to the expiration of the five­
year term. The County shall provide NaphCare with no less than one hundred twenty 
(120) days' written notice of its intent to terminate the Agreement under this provision. 

7.2 Upon receipt of such notice, NaphCare agrees to cooperate fully with the County to 
facilitate an orderly and efficient transition of healthcare services. This cooperation 
shall include, but is not limited to: 

• Participation in transition planning meetings with County staff and/or designated 
representatives; 
Providing access to relevant records, reports, and documentation as permitted by 
law; 

• Facilitating the transfer of medical equipment and supplies, if applicable and as 
mutually agreed upon; 

• Assisting in the transition of staff, if required; 
• Continuing to provide uninterrupted services until the effective date of termination. 

7.3 The parties shall work collaboratively to develop and implement a written transition 
plan within thirty (30) days of the County's termination notice. The transition plan shall 
outline key milestones, responsibilities, and timelines to ensure continuity of care and 
compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. 

Contract No.: PO2400003903 AM#02 3 



All other provisions of the Contract not specifically changed by this Amendment remain in effect and 
are binding upon the parties. 

PIMA COUNTY 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of the Board 

Date 

Jonathan Pinkney 

Print Of.A Naze 

Di I -:1.:> _z,<;, 
Date 

Contract No.: PO2400003903 AM#02 

CONTRACTOR 

~ 
Authorized Officer Signature 

~n4{ [or£ A{~Lt<AR.. C.,f.0 
Printed Name and Title 

~/ 3i/J-D (J-S 
Date 

A7JJZ/17!!lTENT 

Department Head 

Date ' I 

4 



0 
0 
;?. 
iil 
Q. 
z 
~ 

cJ 
0 
N 
~ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(.,.) 

~ 
w 
)> 
s 
~ 
0 
tu 

Ul 

PCADC Health Cara Staffing Plan 

Main Jail Booking/Intake (24x7) 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 

Detox Unit (Male and Female} 

Specify Position Title: 

ATTACHMENT A1-3 (6 pages} 

CONTRACTOR ONSITE STAFFING COMMITMENT 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/1/2025 

Shift 
Hours Sun Mon 

Total Hours Per.Day 

Tue .I Wed Thu Fri Sat 
Total 

1
.Annual I # FTEa 

HraJWk. • Hours tweekly 
Committed / 40} 



0 
0 
~ 
iil 
D.. 
z 
~ 
"'Cl 
0 
N 
~ 
0 
0 

8 
(.,J 
~ 
0 
(.,J 

► 
s; 
~ 
0 
N 

0) 

Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT Program) 

Specify Position Title: 

Main Jail Medication 
Administration 
Specify Position Title: 

LPN Med Pass I 1st I Shill 

LPN Med Pass 
2nd 
Shift 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 

Main Jail Sick Call Requests Triage 

Specify Position Title: 

Physician Assistant I Nurse Practitioner - Sick -~· I CaN/Tria e/Chronic Care Shift 
Physician Assistant J Nurse Practitioner - Sick 2nd I CaHfTria e Shift 
Medical Assistant - Phlebotomy - Sick 1st 
CallfTria e Shift 
Sub Total, this Functlonal Area 

Infection Control 

Specify Position Tille: 

Infection Preventionist 
1st 

I Shift 
ID I lmmtmization MA 1st Shift I 
Sub Total, this Functional Area 

40 I 40 I 40 I 

40 40 40 

80 80 80 

a I Bl 1a I 

a I Bl I 

8 8 

40 48 48 

8 8 

8 8 

0 16 16 

40 I 40 I 40 I 40 I 2eo I 14.560 I 7 

40 40 40 40 280 14.560 I 7 

80 80 80 80 560 29,120 

16 I 16 I Bl a I ao I 4. 160 I 2 

I 8 1 8 1 8 1 40 I 2,080 

8 8 8 

40 I 40 I 2,080 

48 56 40 328 17056 I 8.2 

8 8 8 40 2,080 

8 8 8 40 2.oao I 1 

16 16 16 0 80 4160 1 2 



0 Main Jail Other T_riage and Treatment 
0 

~ Specify Position Title: 
al 1st Sl RN Supervisor I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 84 I 4,368 I 2.1 
z Shift 
0 3rd 
,::i RN Supe1visor Shift 1 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 84 I 4.368 I 2.1 
0 
N 

RN Main Cllnic 
1st I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 12 I 84 I 4.368 I -"'" 2.1 

0 ShHt 0 
0 :3rd 

4,368 f 0 RN Main Clinic 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 84 2.1 w Shift (0 
0 

416 I C,.) Phvsical Therapist P 1 Shlft 8 B .2 
► 1st ~ NP / PA Women's Health 8 8 8 8 8 40 2.080 :it: Shift 0 
N 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 48 56 56 56 56 64 48 384 19968 I 9.6 

Main Jail Medical Observation Unit care 
Specify Posl~ion Tl~e: 

Main Jail Mental Health Services--General Population 

Speciry Position Title: 

Psychiatric Nurse Praditioner 
1st 

I I 1 I 71 1 I 71 7 I I 35 I 1,820 I 0.88 Shirt 

Master Level MH Prof - Licensed (Outpatient) 1st I I 24 I 24 I 24 I 24 I 24 I I 120 I 6,240 I 3 Shift 

Master Level MH Prof - licensed (Segregation) 1st 
I I a I Bl a I a I Bl I 40 I 2,080 Shift 

Master Level MH Prof - Licensed (Outpatient) 2nd I I s I Bl s I 8 1 a I I 60 I 3,1 20 Shift 

Bachelor Level MH Professional 8H Ou atlent 1st Shift B 8 B B 8 8 8 56 2.912 1.4 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 8 55 55 55 55 55 8 311 16172 7.28 

--J 



Main Jail Mental Health Se,vices--Acute Mental Health Unit 
() 

Specify Position Tille: 0 
;:!. 
o.i 

Psychiatrist - Mental Hea"h Unit 
1st I I 51 I 51 I 5 I I 15 I 780 I 0.38 !l Shift z 

Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner - Mental Health 1st Bl s I Bl a I Bl 56 I 2.912 I 1.4 0 I Bl a I "'- !I& 

lJ Unit 
0 Master Level MH Prof - Licensed - Mental Health I ... , I Bl 8 I 8 I a I Bl 81 81 40 I 2.080 I 1.4 "-l 

nL:I& ~ Unit 0 

8 Bachelor Level MH Professional - Mental Healh I 
, ... 

I 81 a I 81 a I 81 81 8 I 56 I 2.912 I 1.4 0 rlL:A w Unit <D 
0 
w 
)> 
s: 
~ 
0 
I',) 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 48 I 89 I B4 I 89 I 84 I 89 I 56 I 531 I 21,s12 I 13.68 

Main Jail Mental Health Servlces--Sub-Acute (Step down) Mental Health Unit 

Specify Position Title: 

Psychiatrist - Mental Health Unit - Sub Acute 1st 
I I 41 41 41 41 41 I 20 I 1.040 I 0.5 Shift 

Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner - Mental Health 1st I I Bl Bl BI Bl a l I 40 I 2.080 Unit -Sub Acule Shift 
Master Level MH Prof - Ucensed - Mental Health 1st I I BI Bl Bl a I 8 f I 40 I 2.080 

Unit - Sub Acute Shift 
Bachelor Level MH Professional - MHU - Sub 1st I Bl Bl 8 1 Bl BI a I Bl 56 I 2.912 I 1.4 Acute Shift 
Master Level MH Prof - licensed - Mental Health 2nd I I 41 4 1 41 4 I 41 I 20 I 1.040 I 0.5 Unit - Sub Acute Shift 
Bachelor Level MH Professional - MHU - Sub 2nd 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 56 2,912 1.4 Acute Shift 
Sub Total, this Functional Area 16 40 40 40 40 40 16 232 12,064 5.8 

Main Jail Mental Healtl1 Se,vices--RTC Coordination and Tracking, Title 36 Psych £valuations and Court Ordered Treatment, Rule 11 

()) 
. Specify Position Title: 



0 
0 
~ 
i» 
Q. 
z 
0 

iJ 
0 
~ 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(,,.) 
U) 
C) 

w 
)> 
$'. 
~ 
0 
I\) 

<D 

Psychiatrist - RTC Coordination and Tracking 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 

Dentaf Services 

Specify Position Title: 

Dentist 

Dental Assistant 

Dental Hygienist 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 

Imaging Services 

Specify Position Title: 

RadiOIOJY Tech 

Sub Total, this Functional Area 

Release Planning 

Release Planning Supervisor 

Release Planners 

Subtotal this Functional Area 

Total Direct Patient Care Staff 

Leadership Personnel 

Specify Position Title: 

Health Seivices Administrator 

Director of Nursing 

Assistant Director of Nursin<:l/Educator 
Medical Director 

Director of Behavioral Health 

Chief Psychiatrist 

It~ 

1st 
Shift 

1st 
Shift 
1st 

Shift 
1st 

Shift 

1st 
Shift 

1sl Shift 

1st Shift 

I 

1st Shift 

1st Shift 

111Shift 
1st Shift 

1st Shift 

1st Shift 

I 41 41 

0 4 4 

B 8 

8 8 

8 

0 32 28 

4 4 

0 4 4 

8 8 

40 40 

48 48 

I 43s I 676 I 663 I 

8 8 

8 8 

8 8 
8 8 

8 8 

8 8 

41 41 41 I 201 1.040 I 0.5 

4 4 4 0 20 1,040 0.5 

8 8 8 10 52 2,704 1.25 

8 8 8 10 80 4,160 1.25 

8 416 0.2 

24 28 28 20 140 7,280 2.7 

4 4 4 20 1.040 0.5 

4 4 4 0 20 1,040 0.5 

8 8 8 40 2080 1 

40 40 40 200 10400 5 

48 48 48 360 12480 6 

668 I 611 I 668 I 464 I 4418 I 223496 I 106.55 

8 8 8 40 2.080 

8 8 8 40 2.080 

8 8 8 40 2080 1 
8 8 32 2,080 0.8 

8 8 8 40 2.080 1 

B 8 B 40 2.080 1 



0 
0 

~ I Sub Total, this Functional Area OI ss I 56 I ss I ss I 56 I 01 272 I 14560 I 6.80 cu 
Q 
z 
~ 

7J Medical Records Management and Support Staff 
0 Specify Position Tille: N 
.:,.. 
0 Administrative Assistant 1st Shift 8 8 8 8 8 40 2.080 0 
0 

Offsite C001dinator and SChedular 1st Shift 8 8 8 8 8 40 2,oao I 1 0 
w 
ID 

LPN Pharmacy Coordinator 1st Shift 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 56 2,912 I 1.4 0 
w 
}> ~ub~!~tal, this Functional Area B 24 24 24 24 24 8 136 1012 I 3.4 s:: 
'ti: 
0 
N 

Total Leadership and Support l I,. al ao I so 1 so I eo I 72 I a I 408 I 21632 I 10.2 -

GRAND TOTAL 444 I 1ss I 143 I 748 I 751 I 740 I 472 I 4826 I 245128 I 116.75 

OlnJcateo~icilti~ightadJn·blue. ~ : : -:.~ 

Cost-neutral amendments may be made to this attachment with written approval from the Pima County Detainee and Crisis Systems Director 

0 



0 
0 
~ 
i» 
Sl 
z 
~ 
-0 
0 
I\) 

t 
0 
0 

8 
<O 
a 
(,) 

)> 
s:. 
'It 
0 
I\) 

ATTACHMENT BM (l pc ge) 
PRICIHC.: PIMA COUNTY ADULT D!T!NTION COMPLEX (PCADC) 

Eff!CTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 

Yeill Year4 Years 

Line:i fap1nseCat1~ry 10l1f22-9Jllll2l 

Ynr2 

1DM/2J - !llJG/24 

Year l R1vl1ed (2 monl 

1811124 .9JJOl25 

Yul l Revised (tG mon) 

tW1124-~ 10/tl26-C9Jl0/26 IQ/112$ -09/JD/27 

Totals 

10/1122-9f30!2l 

l)l SUP. P!ft~rel. Elas!cd on [lw_}ele.:l Slol l~19Ccn111v!mc,f~ 
eril SIJllllMKY Schedde d Slnlil9 Costs. 

-·--- - ---- - _____ ,. ___ ,. __ 

Relief Coo~ioo 

l Jt.leacallonsaoof'l.innoceo!icalSe1vtces 

Oise Sei\lices (iJ'c)-J lrenland Olllp,lllllt! 

L.i!xralayCoSls 

pi:er f,lej}riJl Eiipeli~S (1~cludlrg imilglug, SUf.phes, elc.) 

Siar. Up Co,ls 

IT Costs 

9 llnsu;auce F..xpcn,u 

10 IOelo)il1cillion Ser,ir.ss 

11 JtN\T Se1v1ces 

12 Subtotal llulthSer.1ces Exptnm 

IJ !Adrnkll5tntiYe Elptnm 

Is tt.265.021. 16 $ 11,002,974.83 s 1,991 ,844.02 s 
I 

ls 9'5,30940 1 953,151 08 s 163,624 26 s 

i· - . --- -- - ---

s 1,881,431.25 s 1,937,814 19 s 332,66640 s 

s 100,000.00 s 121.000.00 s 12l.17107 s 

s lfll.61090 1 165,439.53 s 26,44045 s 

) 203,111.70 s 209.20:i.05 s 35.91353 s 

NII NII NII 

s 159,30000 ~ 164,019.00 s 28,16689 s 
-· 

s 506.92000 s 521,127.00 s 89,63 190 s 

- - - -- ---- - -- - - - --- - - - - ---

$ 24,00000 s 24,720.00 s 4,243.60 s 

s 50,000.00 s 51,500.00 s B,64083 s 
- . -. . -

- - ... - - ·• --- - - - • -~~ -- --- -- -- -
$ 15,876,797.41 s 16,362.071.33 s 2,807,105.54 $ 

[s 2,m ,419. ts J [ $ 2,536,291.72] [ S m,J96.76J [s 

11,786.!XJ0.98 

s 

t,006.588.8:l 

s 

1,563.342.tll 

i 

618.85633 

i 

142,00226 

s 

119,56767 

s 

NA 

140,834All 

s 

448,\!"il.53 

s 

21.21800 

t 

4(2().117 

) 

16,051,676.2( s 

2,176,lllJJ J I S 

14 l otal Basic Suv!ce Fee far PCAOC l$ 11,llll1U& I l i 11,aD:m.& j l i iJtt&om j (i 11.221.W.it l [l 
Note 1: lkis W111~beet sllauld indu:le i,1rngla oH Cll5l5 of deleinaes in lhe C1151Da1 of Uie Sl\d!'s Oei:olOlen\ ond !loused al OW! Pima Collly Mull Delenlloo~u. 

tlole 2: MUST UI.: mu,\ nxflJ. R.lll V LOI\Ur.O PRILc OAStO WAI.LC OSTSfOR Wl l CH COUTW.CTUREXPECTS PI\YMENT. WITHOUTEXCF.PTION 

15.275823.67 $ 16345.131.33 s 66.267,699.04 

1 DC 539.12 s l39l85686 s 5 749 149 56 

1,433 76114 _S ____ !2~4.124 53 s 8,183,20162 

882,D40.40 s 8..'-8,18] 23 s J.!!23.1153 63 

184,034.93 s 196,917.31 £ Bl7,455.44 

231719.70 _s _ __ _ ~9.010O7 s 1,10952171 

NII NII NA 

182.521.48 s 195 97 g~_ s 610,199.83 

1,289.!Xl892 s 1 380.20255 s ___ 4,236.95~ 

21498.53 s 29,42342 s 131.10355 

57,28860 $ 61.2'J8 B0 s 273.13240 

--
28,790, \l6.59 s 22.m.446.t5 s 94,122,273.27 

2,121,310.92 J I $ 3,018,866.89 I [ $ 13,.61,329.15) 

~ [! ~ 1, 101.m.Gorn 1 



Requirement 
# 

' - . ~ . 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

ATTACHMENT 81 -2 (1 page) 
BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS - PCADC 

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 

... J.B~siness'1Requirement I cf \l-r.;::~ 'iTh'fe'shold Financial Consequences of not 
I 

Meeting Business R, q·uirement ',: ( I 
I ' ' ' 

• -- I ,,.. . . I 

Maintain NCCHC accreditation, if the 100% $50,000 upon losing accreditation and 
cause for losing accreditation was within $100,000 for each additional year in 
CONTRACTOR's control. which PCADC is not accredited. 

Notify the County's Correctional Health 100% $5,000 per occurrence. 
Quality Management 
Team of a death or Serious Adverse 
Event within 24 hours. 
Notify the County of an inpatient 100% $2500 per occurrence and Contractor will be 
admission within 24 hours of admission. fully responsible for all costs that would 

otherwise have been paid by 
Medicaid when applicable. 

Notify the County of an inpatient admission of 100% Actual cost for hourly custody supervision 
an out-of-County RTC detainee within 8 and the actual claim amount. 
hours of admission. 
No dismissals of Civil Commitment petitions 100% $1 ,000 per occurrence. 
due to untimely psychiatric evaluations or 
failure to appear to testifv in Court hearings. 
Acknowledge County notification of Quality 100% $5,000 per deficiency - acknowledgement or 
Management deficiency within 3 business Action Plan but not both. 
days and present an Action Plan to 
address deficiency within two weeks from 
receipt of notification from County. 
Comply with the requirement in 15.13.16 in 100% $5,000 per occurrence. 
Exhibit A, Part I, to have at least one staff 
member in a leadership position for both 
medical and behavioral health present from 
8 am to 5 om Monday - Fridav. 
Notify Pima County Detainee and Crisis 100% $1 ,000 per occurrence 
Systems within 24 hours of discovery of any 
lapse or expiration of or adverse action 
taken against any licensure or certification 
for any health staff member. 
Send to County notice of departure of 100% $1,000 per occurrence 
Leadership Positions at least two weeks 
before the position becomes vacant or as 
soon as Contractor is aware of the vacancy 
if Contractor did not receive prior notice. 
Obtain written approval from PCADC 100% $5,000 per occurrence 
Administration and Detainee and 
Crisis Systems prior to hiring any 
Leadership Position . 
Evaluating psychiatrist shall submit 100% ' $7,500 per occurrence 
documentation of any court~ordered 
evaluation to the designated facility staff 
within five (5) calendar days of the 
evaluation." 

Contract No.: PO2400003903 AM#02 12 



I 

ATTACHMENT B1-3 (1 page) 
INVOICE FOR HEAL TH SERVICES - PCADC 

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 

Name of Contractor: 

Date of Invoice: <:INSERT DATE> 

Reporting Period Beginning: <INSERT DA TE> and Ending <INSERT DATE> 

# 

2 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

Item 

Basic Service Payment (monthly contracted amount) 

~djustment for Failure to Achieve Staffing 
!commitment (report showing actual slatting hours 
k:ompared to budgeted staffing hours in format 
• pproved by the County must accompany this invoice) 

Adjustment for Claims paid on behalf ci Contractor 
for offsite services (County will enter this line) 

Adjustment for liquidated damages from audit of 
performance indicators (County wrn enter this line) 

Adjustment for meeting performance indicators and 
exceeding quality of care indicators (County will enter 
this line 

Adjustment for liquidated damages from audit of 
business requirements (Coun w~I enter this line 

Adjustment for ouUier medications where the cost per 
episode of care exceeds $25,000 

Adjustment for provision of Medication Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) Services 

Adjustment for provision of Detox ser;ices 

HEP C Pass Through 

HlV Pass Through 

ther: 

1:l Equals: Total Monthly Adjustments 

Basic Service Fee 

14 I Grand Total Amount due for Reporting Period (Line 1 +-/• Line 7) 

Original Contract/ 
Amended Amount 

15 I Cumulative Monthly Usage Report 

Other Adjustments 

Previous Amounts Billed 

Contract No.: P02400003903 AM#02 

Current Amount Remaining 
Billed Contract Balance 

$ . $ 

13 



Position Title I 
OGContract 

Administrative Assistant 

Bachelor's Mental Health 

Professiona l 

Behavioral Health 

Diref:tor 

Chiel Psychiatrist 

Ce1tif1ed Nursi"ll 

Assistant 

Oen ta I Assistant 

Denta l Hygienist 

Dentist 

Director of Nurs • 

Dischar e Planner Su er 

Discharge Planner 

Health Services 

Administrator 

IT L1a1son 

Licensed Practica l Nurse 

MATLPN 

LPN Med Pass 

LPN Med Pass PM 

Master's MHP l k emed 

NP/PA 

NP/PA Intake 

NP/PA MAT 

NP/PA Women's Health 

NP/PA Sick Call 

Med1ca I Records 

Clerk/Offalte Coord 

Medical Assistant 

Medical Assistant· 

ID/ MAT 

Medical Director 

Mental Health Clerk 

MH Registered Nurse 

RN Intake 

RN Intake 

OBGYN Clinician 

Psychiatric NP/PA 

Psychiatric NP/PA· GP 

Psychiatr ic NP/PA · Acute 

Psychiatric! NP/PA · 

Su hacute 

Psychiatrist 

Rad iology Tech 

Registered Nurse 
~ 

RN Su rvisor +"-
Substance Abuse 

Counselor 

Assistant Director of 

Nursing 

Ph s,cal Therapv 

TOTALS 

.,_4 5elary lluellls 
Mawtr .. dptNlate hlllFT& IHptNCaapasatiaa 

$37 .9 l.011 S78.956 

ATTACHMENT B1-4 (1 page) 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STAFFING COSTS - PCADC 

EFFECTIVE: OCTOBER 1, 2025 

,·" _,..~ ~ ,-- • ···: : _: -~ $40.621 1.00 

S51.l 7.00 I 5744.8711.. • ~ -;." ~ ~~{':~""'c·, ~ SS4.7-tl 7.00 

1.00 $171,782 ;1 _;·f. __ 1.00 

1.00 S.646.559 1.00 

0.00 $34 11 0.00 

1.25 $34 .11 l .]5 

0.20 $57 42 O 20 

1.25 1.25 

1.00 l.00 

1.00 1.00 

S.00 5.00 

$90.24 1.00 596.56 l.00 

50.00 11.00 SO.OD 0.00 

SU-33 25.20 551.71 25.10 

$.0.3 0.00 SS0.62 0.00 

$51.ll 0.00 $~4.71 0.00 

553.34 0.00 S57.08 0.00 

12.til) ;,45.34 12.60 

7.10 $82.68 7.10 

0.00 $67.85 0.00 

0.00 S95.21 0 .00 

ll.00 $99.83 0.00 

ll.00 $102 .44 0.00 

1.00 $31.02 1.00 

3.40 3.40 

$30.93 0.00 0.00 

S196.47 IUO 0.80 

$33.26 3.00 3.00 

$62 .17 4.20 s 4.20 

$63.41 0.00 0.00 

$66.91 0.00 0.00 

$0. 0 .00 0.00 

SlDU 3.275 3.275 

Sllli..43 0.00 0.00 

S117.41 0.00 0 .00 

$116.43 0.00 $124.59 0.00 

$186 45 1.375 $306.50 1.375 

S4-US 0.50 $47.24 a.so 
$62.17 28.20 S66 52 28 .20 

567.67 4 .20 $7141 4 20 

$31.64 Q.00 $41.34 0.00 

6907 I 00 S73 90 1 llO 

63 41 II "lll $67 85 0.20 

116.75 116.75 



() 
0 ;a 
w 
!}. 

z 
0 

u 
0 
N 
.:,. 
0 

8 
0 
w 
<O 
0 
w 
)> 

s:: 
lt 
0 
N 

(J1 

Expense Category 

Cll Site Persoonel BaSed on 81JlgeledStallillg C01m1ilmelll 

and Summary &hedu\e of Stalling Costs 

P.eliEICllllljlfl!So1tkxl 

Medications and Phillmaceulical Ser~ces 

Ollsl, Sf M:eS \q>alient aoo oot~ientl 

laboratoiy Costs 

OOter KedicalEJpenSts[ilchdlg IJn¥lg. s~~es1 etc.I 

Sta11Up Costs 

IT Costs 

Insurance E.l.pens~ 

Subtotal Heath Se!Yius Expt115es 

1-.dninislralive Expenses 

Tolal Basic Se1vices Feefor PCJOC 

ATTACHMENT 82-1 (1 pagej 

PRICING: PIM~ COUNrY JUVENILE OElENIION COMPLEX(PCIDCI 

Elledive Octotlef 1, 2025 

Year 1 

10/ln022 • 9/30/2023 

$ 1,601.146.56 

~ 121,922.dO 

s 17.875.00 

i 
$ 11,648.00 

$ 55,858.00 

NA 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,809,450.00 

Year2 

1011/2023 • 9/30/2024 

$ 1.f,49,180.96 

$ 125,580.07 

$ 18,411.25 

$ 

$ 13,027A4 

$ 57,533.74 

NA 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,863,733.46 

Vear3 

10/112024 • 9/30/2025 

$ 1,698,656.39 

$ 129,347.47 

$ 18,963.59 

t 
$ 13,418.26 

s 59,259.75 

NA 

$ 

i 
$ 1,919,645.46 

Year4 

101112025 • 9/30/2026 

$ 1,634,548.90 

$ 139,695.27 

$ 20,480.f,8 

$ 

$ 14,491.n 

$ 64,IXKl.53 

NA 

$ 

$ 

s 2,073,217.10 

Years 

1011/2026 • 9130/2027 

$ 1,962,967.32 

$ 149,473.94 

$ 21,914.32 

$ 

$ 15,506.14 

$ 68,480.57 

NA 

$ 

$ 

$ 2,218,342.29 

Totals 

lOIU2022 • 9/30/27 

s 8,746,500.14 

$ 666,019.14 

$ 97,644.84 

$ 

$ 69,091.56 

s 305,132.59 

NA 

$ 

~ 

$ 9,114.388.27 

[s 

[s 

156,233.04 l ( $ 160,920.03 ] [ $ 165,747.63 I I$ 179,007.44] I$ 191,537.961 l $ 853.446JO) 

1,96S,613.00 ] [$ 2,024,653.49) [ $ 2.oas,393.091 [ $ 2.2s2.22u4 J u 2.409,810.25 1 [ s 10.737,834.37 J 



0) 

ATTACHMENT B3-1 
PRICING: PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES FOR THE PIMA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 

Name of Contractor: NaphCare Arizona, LLC 

Rate per Applicant Interview/Evaluation 

Rate per Return to Duty Interview/Evaluation 

Hourly Rate for as required services performed 
by psychologist. Includes travel costs and 
incidentals. 

[ Annual Dollar Cap for Service 

10/1/2025 - 9/30/2027 

$255.00 

$255.00 

$85.00 

s113,ooo.oo l 

Note 1: Evaluation rate assumes an average time required of 3 hours per evaluation. This Worksheet should include pricing for alt costs associated with conducting 

psychological evaluations for Applicants and Return to Duty for the Pima County Sheriff's Department 

Note 2: Hourly rate corresponds to providing the ff Additional Psychological Services" Listed In #3 of the RFP Scope of Services, Part Ill 

Note 3: MUST BE FIRM. FIXED, FULLY LOADED PRICE BASED ON ALL COSTS FOR WHICH CONTRACTOR EXPECTS PAYMENT, WITHOUT EXCEPTION 




